

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G416]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 26th JUNE

[2018]

Provincial Health Authorities Act 2007

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17(2) of the *Provincial Health Authorities Act* 2007, and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council on the nomination of the Minister after consultation with the Governor of Southern Highlands Province, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a member of the Southern Highlands Provincial Health Authority Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his/her name to represent the organisation specified in Column 3, for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from the date of publication in the *National Gazette*.

SCHEDULE

| Column 1 Provisions | | | Column 2 Members | | | | Column 3 Sector Representing |
|------------------------|------|------|-----------------------|----|------|------|--|
| Section 17(2)(a) | ., | **** | Dr. Goa Tau | | | | Department of Health. |
| Section 17(2)(b) | | | Simon Kilib Feibik . | | **** | **** | District Affairs. |
| Section 17(2)(c) | | | Stephanie Copus Campo | el | **** | | Local Business. |
| Section 17(2)(d) | **** | | Mek Pure | | | | Local Religious Denomination/Church Health Services. |
| Section 17(2)(e) | | | Gloria Rami | | | •••• | Women in the Community. |
| Section 17(2)(f) | | | Peter Nupiri | | | **** | Local Community. |

Dated this Monday, 25th day of June, 2018.

Provincial Health Authorities Act 2007

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF MANUS PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17(2) of the *Provincial Health Authorities Act* 2007, and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council on the nomination of the Minister after consultation with the Governor of Manus Province, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the Manus Provincial Health Authority Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his/her name to represent the organization specified in Column 3, for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

SCHEDULE

| Column 1 Provisions | | | | Column 2 Members | | | | Column 3 Alternate Members | |
|------------------------|-----------|------|------|-----------------------|------|------|------|--|--|
| Section 17(2)(a) | | | | Francis Possy | | | | Department of Health, | |
| Section 17(2)(b) | | •••• | **** | Robert Siwer | | | | District Affairs. | |
| Section 17(2)(c) | | **** | | Matthew Luis B. Abus | 3 | | | Local Business. | |
| Section 17(2)(c) | | | | Hans Poiou | •••• | | **** | Local Business. | |
| Section 17(2)(c) | | | | Jack Sauto | | | **** | Local Business. | |
| Section 17(2)(d) | | | | Ps. Constantine Sawal | i | | | Local Religious Denomination/Church Health Services. | |
| Section 17(2)(e) | **** | | | Stella Kialou | | | | Women in the Community. | |
| Section $17(2)(f)$ | • • • • • | | **** | Ken James | | | | Local Community. | |
| Section 17(2)(f) | •••• | | | Noah Posakei | | | | Local Community. | |
| Section 17(5) | | | , | Andrew Posong | •••• | **** | | Ex-Officio | |

Dated this Monday, 25th day of June, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Provincial Health Authorities Act 2007

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF WEST NEW BRITAIN PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17(2) of the *Provincial Health Authorities Act* 2007, and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council on the nomination of the Minister after consultation with the Governor of West New Britain Province, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the West New Britain Provincial Health Authority Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his/her name to represent the organization specified in Column 3, for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from the date of publication in the *National Gazette*.

SCHEDULE

| Column 1 Provisions | | | | Column 2 Members | | | Column 3 Alternate Members | |
|------------------------|-----|---------|------|--------------------------|------|------|----------------------------|--|
| Section 17(2)(a) | | | | Dr Paison Dakulala | | | Department of Health. | |
| Section 17(2)(b) | | | ., | Robert Dau | | **** | District Affairs, | |
| Section 17(2)(c) | | | | Cecilie Reimann Benjamin | | | Local Business. | |
| Section 17(2)(c) | | ••• | **** | Ramona Reimann Southoun | •••• | | Local Business. | |
| Section 17(2)(c) | | • • • • | | Teup Goledu | | •••• | Local Business. | |
| Section 17(2)(d) | . , | ••• | | Bishop Sir William Fey | | | Local Churches. | |
| Section 17(2)(e) | | ••• | | Alice Matties | | | Local Women. | |
| Section 17(2)(f) | | | | Elizabeth Edo | **** | •••• | Local Community. | |
| Section 17(5) | | | | Williamson Hosea | **** | **** | Ex-Officio | |

Dated this Monday, 25th day of June, 2018.

Provincial Health Authorities Act 2007

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF ENGA PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17(2) of the *Provincial Health Authorities Act* 2007, and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council on the nomination of the Minister after consultation with the Governor of Enga Province, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the Enga Provincial Health Authority Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his/her name to represent the organization specified in Column 3, for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

SCHEDULE

| Column 1 Provisions | | | | Column 2 Members | | | | Column 3 Alternate Members | | |
|------------------------|----|---|---|---------------------|------|------|------|----------------------------|--|--|
| ection 17(2)(a) | | | | Francis Possy | | | **** | Department of Health. | | |
| ection 17(2)(b) | | | | John Iso | | •••• | 1471 | District Health. | | |
| ection 17(2)(c) | | | | Teny Kome | | **** | | Local Business. | | |
| ection 17(2)(c) | | | , | Amb. Evan Paki | | **** | | Local Business. | | |
| ection 17(2)(c) | | | | Timothy Andabo | **** | **** | | Local Business. | | |
| ection 17(2)(d) | , | , | | Dr. David Mills | **** | | **** | Local Churches. | | |
| ection 17(2)(e) | | | | Sabeth Yangis | •••• | | •••• | Local Women. | | |
| ection 17(2)(f) | | | | Don Anjo | | | | Local Community. | | |
| ection 17(2)(f) | | | | Bob Angaun | | | | Local Community | | |
| ection 17(5) | ,, | | | Dr. Samson Amean | **** | •••• | | Ex-Officio | | |

Dated this Monday, 25th day of June, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—416.